Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

S29CL032J
S29CL016J
1. Ordering Information
The order number (Valid Combination) is formed by the following:
S29CD032J
S29CL032J 0 J F A I 0 0 0
Packing Type
0 = Tray, FBGA: 180 per tray, min. 10 trays per box
Tray, PQFP: 66 per tray, min. 10 trays per box
2 = 7” Tape and Reel, FBGA: 400 per reel
3 = 13” Tape and Reel, FBGA: 1600 per reel
13” Tape and Reel, PQFP: 500 per reel
Boot Sector Option (16th Character)
0 = Top Boot with Simultaneous Operation
1 = Bottom Boot with Simultaneous Operation
2 = Top Boot without Simultaneous Operation
3 = Bottom Boot without Simultaneous Operation
Autoselect ID Option (15th Character)
0 = 7E, 08, 01/00 Autoselect ID
1 = 7E, 36, 01/00 Autoselect ID
S29CD016J only
0 = 7E, 46, 01/00 Autoselect ID S29CL016J only
0 = 7E, 09, 01/00 Autoselect ID S29CD032J only
0 = 7E, 49, 01/00 Autoselect ID S29CL032J only
Temperature Range
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
M = Extended (–40°C to +125°C)
Material Set
A = Standard
F = Pb-free Option
Package Type
Q = Plastic Quad Flat Package (PQFP)
F = Fortified Ball Grid Array, 1.0 mm pitch package, 13 x 11 mm package
B = Fortified Ball Grid Array, 1.0 mm pitch package, 11 x 9 mm package
Clock Frequency (11th Character)
J = 40 MHz
M = 56 MHz
P = 66 MHz
R = 75 MHz
Initial Burst Access Delay (10th Character)
0 = 5-1-1-1, 6-1-1-1, and above
1 = 4-1-1-1 (40 MHz only)
Device Number/Description
S29CD032J/S29CD016J (2.5 volt-only), S29CL032J/S29CL016J (3.3 volt-only)
32 or 16 Megabit (1M or 512k x 32-Bit) CMOS Burst Mode, Dual Boot, Simultaneous Read/Write Flash Memory
Manufactured on 110 nm floating gate technology
Document Number: 002-00948 Rev. *A Page 4 of 86
S29CD032J
S29CD016J
S29CL032J
S29CL016J
1.1 Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations lists configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device. Consult your local sales office to confirm
availability of specific valid combinations and to check on newly released combinations.
Notes:
1. The ordering part number that appears on BGA packages omits the leading “S29”.
2. Contact factory for availability.
S29CD-J/CL-J Valid Combinations
Device